SELECTED JUDGMENT NO. 61 OF 2018

P. 2308
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ZAMBIA APPEAL No. 47/2016
HOLDEN AT KABWE SCZ/8/334/2015
(Civil Jurisdiction)
BETWEEN:
m TR T\
ATLANTIC BAKERY LIMITED g jﬁ“”,“r L >  APPELLANT
- \
(/;’H 20 pec 208 1512) )
‘év;u " s
AND AN b =i
Y S /, 'C ﬂURT RPG\Q:'W’*
ZESCO LIMITED ‘ RESPONDENT
Coram: Hamaundu, Malila and Mutuna, JJS
On 6th November, 2018 and 20th December, 2018
For the Appellant: Mr. K. Chenda, Messrs Simeza, Sangwa &

Associates

For the Respondent: Mr. A. P. Mulenga, In-house Legal Officer, ZESCO

JUDGMENT

MALILA, JS, delivered the Judgment of the Court.

Cases referred to:

1. Shilling Bob Zinka v. Attorney-General (1990-92} ZR 73.
2. Attormey-General v. Marcas Achiume (1983) ZR 1.

3. Examinations Council of Zambia v. Reliance Technology Limited
(2014} (3} ZR 171.




12

P. 2309

Legislations referred to:

1. Electricity Act, chapter 433 of the laws of Zambia

2. Zambia Electricity Supply Act, chapter 813 of the laws of Zambia
3. Electricity Act (Amendment) Act No. 21 of 2003

4. Govemment Gazette Notice No. 232 of 1990

At all material times, the appellant ran a bakery business
in the Emmasdale Area of Lusaka. The respondent is the
dominant and in a sense a monopolistic public utility firm with
a network infrastructure for generation (including in some cases
the exclusive right to import), transmission and distribution of

electricity for households and industrial use in Zambia.

The dispute that has escalated to this court, arose from a
power supply agreement numbered 1094955 made sometime in
2000 between the appellant, as a consumer and the respondent,
as the supplier of electricity. That disagreement started when
the appellant raised some concern regarding the increase in the
value of the invoices that it was receiving for electricity consumed
in its bakery operations. The appellant formed the view that the
bills were inflated and were thus not a true reflection of the power

consumed by it.



13

P. 2310

Following some complaints made by the appellant to the
respondent regarding this state of affairs, the respondent sent its
employee to attend to the appellant’s protestation. What the
appellant did not at that stage realise was that its complaint
about the seemingly inflated electricity bills would further
compound its electricity billing position and lead to a complete

withdraw of electricity supply to its premises by the respondent.

Subsequent to the visit to the appellant’s premises by the
respondent’s agent or employee, the respondent alleged that the
appellant had tampered with the electricity supply metering
equipment at its premises in such a manner as to make the
meter underread the actual electricity consumed by the
appellant, thus resulting in a huge loss of billable kilowatts of

electricity on the part of the respondent.

The respondent disconnected power to the appellant’s
premises and ultimately demanded a payment of the sum of
K213,398,664.95, representing what it considered was the value
of the lost kilowatts of electricity up to August 2007. Over and

above that sum, the respondent also charged the appellant an



14

P. 2311
additional K1,750,951.19 which it called a fraud charge for the
alleged meter equipment tampering. According to the appellant,
its request that the respondent provides an account for the sum

demanded, was not heeded by the respondent.

The appellant claims that although it was convinced that
the respondent’s invoice of K213,398,664.95 was unjustified and
extortionate, it settled the bill nonetheless under protest in order
to mitigate its business losses. This followed a letter of demand
from the respondent’s advocates. Electricity to the appellant’s
business premises, which haci been disconnected on 31st August,
2007, was not, however, reconnected following the payment.
This prompted the appellant to seek and obtain an ex-parte
injunction on 17t October, 2007 restraining the respondent from
withholding power supply to the appellant’s premises. That ex-
parte injunction was subsequ:e;ntly confirmed following an inter-

partes hearing on 6t September, 2013.

Meanwhile, on 18t September, 2007, the respondent
served on the appellant yet another invoice (No. 204738321)

reflecting power consumption by the appellant of 109831 Kwh



15

P. 2312
for the period 1st August, 2007 to 1st September, 2007. The billed
amount was K14,928,494.42. The appellant objected, pointing
out that in its judgment, the invoice tendered was a replica of the
earlier invoice No. 203745141 which the appellant had settled on

29th August, 2007. The appellant received no response.

According to the appellant, repeated requests were made to
the respondent to justify the charge of K213, 398,664.95 but to
no avail. It is these developments that motivated the appellant

to issue originating process in the lower court claiming:

(a) a declaration that the respondent refunds the monies paid in

excess of the actual consumption by the appellant;

{b) a declaration that the respondent’s invoice No. 204738321 was a

duplication of its earlier invoice No. 20374514 1;

(c) a declaration that the respondent’s decision to charge the
appellant the sum of K213,398,664.95 was arbitrary and contrary
to section 7 of the Electricity Act, chapter 433 of the laws of

Zambia;

(d} an order that the respondent renders an account of the sum of
K213,398,664.95 charged to the appellant on invoice No.
204597941 as August, 2007 bill;

(e) an order of specific performance of agreement No. 1094955
between the appellant and the respondent for the supply of

electricity;



16

P. 2313

(f) an order of injunction restraining the respondent and its agents or
employees from disconnecting the supply of electricity to the
appellant’s premises on the basis of the dispute invoice No.
204738321,

(g) damages for breach of contract, interest and costs.

The respondent’s reaction to all these claims by the
appellant was one of emphatic denial. Its position was that it
discovered that the appellant had tampered with the supply
meter for electricity and thus proceeded to disconnect electricity
supply to the appellant’s premises. Before doing so, a meter test
was done which assisted the respondent to come up with the
total sum of K213,398,664.95, béing the re-billed sum together
with K1,750,951.19 being a fraud billing charge for the

tampering by the appellant of the metering equipment.

The respondent maintains that payment of its electricity
invoices and any fraud Charge is no guarantee for its
continuation of electricity supply services. It denied all other
claims and allegations rnadeI by the appellant and, or
alternatively justified its actions by reference to the tampering of

the electricity meter which it attributed to the appellant.



17

P. 2314

After hearing the parties and examining the evidence
deployed before him, the learned High Court judge dismissed the
appellant’s claim in its entirety, holding that there was no
evidence from the appellant specifying the amount paid in excess
of the actual consumption and that, in any case, the appellant

did not challenge the amount demanded by the respondent.

As regards the issue of the allegedly duplicated August,
2007 bill, the learned judge treated the matter as factual and
preferred the respondent’s evidence over that of the appellant,

holding that there was no such duplication.

The learned judge also declined to grant the declaration
sought by the appellant that the Irespondent’s decision to charge
the plaintiff the sum of K213,398,664.95 was contrary to section
7 of the Electricity Act. He held that the respondent was justified
to rebill the appellant using a realistic estimate of electricity
consumed following the fraudulent activity of the appellant
through its agent or employees, pf tampering with the metering

apparatus.



18

P. 2315

The judge dismissed the appellant’s prayer for an order that

the respondent renders an account for the sum of
K213,398,664.95 on the ground that the appellant had not
protested, either in writing or otherwise, about this matter; the
only complaint it made being that the respondent was taking too

long to reconnect the power supply after the payment.

On the issue of specific performance of the power supply
contract, the learned judge held that it was a clear
understanding of the parties that the appellant was to be
supplied with electricity for as long as it paid for its electricity
consumption and did not tamper with the respondent’s meter.
The judge also entered judgment against the appellant in the
sum of K14,928,494.42, representing the outstanding amount
for the September, 2007 bill. As we point out later on in this
judgment, the learned judge, also treated this amount as
damages awardable to the respondent for the appellant’s breach
of the undertaking as to damages set out in the injunction which,
as we have stated already, had been granted against the

respondent.



19

P. 2316

On the appellant’s prayer that the respondent fully
compensates it for damage suffered as a result of the
disconnection of power supply to the appellant’s premises, the
learned judge held that the respondent was justified to
disconnect power supply in view of the appellant’s action of
tampering with the metering equipment. Any business losses
incurred, according to the judge, was self-inflicted and the

appellant could thus not claim any relief under that head.

With respect to the appellant’s prayer for an injunction
against the respondent for the latter not to interfere or
discontinue the supply of electriéity to the appellant’s premises
on the basis of the disputed invo;lce No. 20473821, the learned
judge reiterated his finding that there was no duplication of
invoices. He accordingly re-echoed his holding that the sum of
K14,928,492.42 was due to the réspondent. He discharged the
interlocutory injunction the court had granted on 13* June,
2012. The judge’s conclusion was that the appellant had come
to equity with soiled hands. He declined all the other relief that

the appellant had sought.



J10

P. 2317
Unhappy with the High Court judgment, the appellant

appealed, fronting five grounds as follows:

1. The learned trial judge misdirected himself in law and in fact
when he found that the respondent acted within permissible
grounds of law in line with section 7(2) of the Electricity Act to do

an estimate based on scientific and expert evaluation of the meter.

2. The learned trial judge misdirected himself in law and in fact
when he found that the respondent did not need to render a
detailed account of how it arrived at the sum of K213,398,664.95
because the payment was made by the appellant to the

respondent without protest iin writing or otherwise.

3. The learned trial judge misdirected himself in law and in fact
when he found that the appellant had not proved breach of

contract against the weight of evidence on record.

4. The learned trial judge misdirected himself in law and in fact
when he found that the loss tiJf business suffered by the appellant
arising from the disconneg:':tion of electricity supply by the
respondent was entirely the appellant’s fault and as such it was

the appellant who was in breach of contract.

5. The learned trial judge in the lower court erred in law and in fact
when he awarded the respondent the sum of K14,928,494.42

(unrebased) which was not pleaded as a counter-claim by the

respondent. |



J11

P. 2318

The appellant filed its heads of argument. At the hearing of

the appeal, Mr. Chenda, learned counsel for the appellant,
intimated that he was placing absolute reliance on those heads
of argument. The respondent too, filed its heads of argument and
Mr. Mulenga, learned counsel for the respondent, confirmed his

reliance on those heads.

As regards ground one of the appeal, it was contended on
behalf of the appellant, that the lower court fell into grave error
in coming to the conclusion that the respondent was justified to

make an estimate based on what the court regarded as scientific

‘ -
evidence and expert evaluation of the meter and citing section
7(2) of the Electricity Act as justifications for this. The court

purportedly quoted this section verbatim as follows:
[

“Provided that if for any cause it has not been possible to read for any
cause, or where a meter has not|beern installed the corporation shall
estimate the time consumed in the previous three months due
allowance being made at the corporation’s discretion for seasoned or
other charges in the consumption br use of electricity on those premises

or the locality.” Il



112

P. 2319
The learned counsel for the appellant made a technical
argument, namely that the provision purportedly quoted by the
learned judge, that is to say, section 7(2) of the Electricity Act,
does not, in fact, exist. Consequently, the interpretation of the
law and its application to findings of fact which the learned judge
made, were erroneous. Counsel suggested that perhaps the
correct provision which the court may have intended to cite is

section 7 of the Electricity Act which enacts that:

“Subject to section eight, the charge made by an operator of an
undertaking that supplies electricity to the public shall be determined

in accordance with the license governing the undertaking.”

The foregoing being the case, Mr. Chenda argued that section 7
formed the basis upon which the alppellant premised its claim for
a declaration that the respondént’s decision to charge the
appellant K213,398,664.95 was contrary to the Electricity Act.
The holding by the court that the respondent had demonstrated
that its estimates of the disputed‘_billed amount were based on
scientific and expert evaluation of the meter, anchored as it was,
in a non-existent provision of the law, was misconceived. We

were thus urged to uphold ground one of the appeal.



J13

P. 2320

In reacting to the appellant’s arguments regarding ground

one of the appeal, counsel for the respondent contended that the
provision allowing the respondent’s action is found in the Zambia
Electricity Supply by-laws (the ZESCO by-laws) made pursuant
to section 5 of the Zambia Electricity Supply Act, chapter 813 of
the laws of Zambia and published in Government Gazette Notice
as No. 232 of 1990 and are still in force. Those provisions do
empower the respondent, where ‘,it is not possible to read the
meter for any cause, to estimate the consumption by reference
to average electricity consumption by the affected consumer in

the previous months. '

Mr. Mulenga submitted that although the lower court did
cite a wrong Act in its judgment, the respondent had in its
submission made reference to section 7(2) of the by-laws to
support its action regarding the estimated value of the
appellant’s electricity consumption. Counsel termed the citing
of a wrong statute by the lower court as a ‘clerical error which
does not go to the root of the matfer and the judgment ought to
be amended under the slip rule.”Counsel urged us to dismiss

ground one of the appeal.



114

P. 2321

We have considered the parties’ respective positions on this
ground. The substance of the appellant’s argument is that the
trial judge quoted and based his holding on a non-existent
provision. The question is whether this affects the legal

soundness of the conclusions that the judge arrived at.

At the hearing of the appeal, we sought clarification from
Mr. Mulenga on a number of issues. This was in view of his claim
that what the respondent alluded to in the lower court was not
section 7(2) of the Electricity Act — which does not exist — but
which the lower court nonetheless éppeared to have quoted. The
respondent instead claimed to have referred to the Zambia
Electricity Supply by-laws. We asked Mr. Mulenga to show us
where, in the record of appeal, the respondent is recorded to have
referred the lower court to those by-laws of 1990, made under
the Zambia Electricity Supply Act, chapter 813 of the laws of
Zambia. He was unable to do so. At first, Mr. Mulenga graciously
stated that he has never seen those t;y-laws. Later, he contended
that he had seen them and that they are still valid and

applicable.



J15

P. 2322

We also asked Mr. Mulenga whether, given that the current
edition of the laws is 1995 with all the subsidiary legislation
appearing as regulations in the schedules to the Act, the said
1990 by-laws are still applicable. He maintained that they were
applicable. Beyond that statement, Mr. Mulenga did not develop
the argument on the validity and continued application of the by-

laws.

We have addressed our minds to the issue of the provision
of section 7(2) of the Electricity Act, chapter 433 of the laws of
Zambia, purportedly quoted by the learned trial judge and upon
which he based his finding that the respondent was justified to
estimate the actual electricity consﬁmed by the appellant during
the relevant period. A perusal of the Electricity Act as amended
by the Electricity Act No. 21 of 2OI=03, does indeed confirm Mr.
Chenda’s submission that the learned judge did refer to a non-
existent provision, namely the pufported section 7(2) of the
Electricity Act. Section 7 of the Electricity Act has no subsection
and appears as quoted by Mr. Chenda in his submissions as we
have earlier reproduced it. What compounds the misdirection is

that the learned judge even purported to quote verbatim in his



116

P. 2323
judgment a section that does not exist. Not only that, he refers

to the same section repeatedly in his judgment.

We have also examined Government Gazette Notice No. 232
of 2nd March, 1990 in which the Zambia Electricity Supply by-
laws 1990 made pursuant to the Zambia Electricity Supply Act,
chapter 813 of the 1971 edition of laws of Zambia, were
promulgated. The non-existent provision which was quoted by
the learned judge below as being in section 7(2) of the Electricity
Act, chapter 433 of the laws olfI Zambia, in fact, mirrors clause
7(1) of the 1990 by-laws. What is worth noting is that under
section 31 of the Electricity Act, chapter 433 of the laws of

|

Zambia, the Zambia Electricity Supply Act, chapter 813 of the

laws of Zambia (1971 edition) w?s repealed and replaced.

If it could, however, be derﬁonstrated that the 1990 by-laws
still subsist and are applicable, the mere fact that there was an
erroneous reference as to the law in which the power to make the
applicable subsidiary legislatioﬁ resides, would not necessarily
be fatal to the respondent’s position. In the case of Shilling Bob

Zinka v. Attorney-General?), this/ court held that regulations



*

417

P. 2324
promulgated under incorrectly cited legislation did not invalidate
the regulations if those regulations could in fact be made under

another existing statutory provision.

Here, we would be inclined to accept that if the power to
make an informed assessment of billable electricity where a
meter reading could not be relied upon or was unavailable, was
vested in the respondent by some enabling legislation or

regulation, it would be immaterial that a wrong provision or Act

was cited.

However, the Zambia Electricity Supply Act, chapter 813 of
the (1971) edition of the laws of Zambia pursuant to which the
said by-laws were passed was, las we have already pointed out,

[

repealed by section 31 of the Electricity Act, chapter 433 of the

current (1995) edition of the laws of Zambia.

In terms of section 5 of the repealed Zambia Electricity
Supply Act, the Zambia Electricity Supply Corporation (ZESCO)
is specifically empowered to make by-laws, subject to approval
by the Minister. It was under that provision that Electricity

Supply by-laws 1990 were made,



—

118

P. 2325

In terms of section 30 of the existing Act, i.e. the Electricity

Act, it is the Minister who is empowered to make regulations for
the better carrying out of the provisions of the Act, and has in
this regard, by Statutory Instrument made numerous
regulations. Subsidiary legislation made on various aspect of the

Electricity Act are appended to the Act.

We are not unmindful of the provisions of section 15 of the
Interpretation and General Provisions Act, chapter 2 of the laws
of Zambia, which allows for continuation of subsidiary legislation

made under repealed legislation.i The section provides that:

Where any Act, Applied Act or Ordinance or part thereof is repealed,
any statutory instrument issued under or made in virtue thereof shall
remain in force, so far as it is inconsistent with the repealing written
law, until it has been repealed by a statutory instrument issued or
made under the provisions of sue!h repealing written law, and shall be

deemed for all purposes to have been thereunder.

The test then becomes one of whether the by-laws of 1990
were expressly repealed by a statutory instrument issued by the
Minister under the Electricity Act, or whether they are otherwise
inconsistent with the Electricity Act. This is the argument that

we would have expected Mr. Mulenga to have developed and




—‘

J19

P. 2326
driven home to our satisfaction. As we lamented earlier on, he
did not do so. Unsurprisingly, given Mr. Chenda’s line of
argument on this point, he did not come anywhere close to

pursuing this argument either.

What appears clear to us is that the Electricity Act does not,
in fact, empower any electricity generating and supplying
company to make by-laws, and indeed the whole Act does not
make reference to by laws. Thisjin itself does not, however, mean
that the by-laws of 1990 are inconsistent with the Act.
Furthermore, a review of the regulations made under the
Electricity Act does not show any single provision that revokes or
repeals the 1990 by-laws. In these circumstances, we are
inclined to agree with the learnﬁd counsel for the respondent that
the 1990 by-laws are still valid and applicable. The respondent’s

i

reliance on them to make an |estimate of the power consumed

was thus justified.

Ground one of the appeal}is therefore bound to fail and we

dismiss it accordingly.



120

P. 2327

Under ground two of the appeal, the appellant’s contention

is effectively that the learned High Court judge misdirected
himself when he found that the respondent did not need to
render an account of how it arrived at the sum of
K213,398,664.95 because the payment was made by the

appellant without any protest either in writing or otherwise.

Counsel submitted that the evidence on record shows to the
contrary, that the appellant paid under protest as it had on the
19th September, 2007 requested the respondent for a breakdown
of how the sum of K213,398,664.95 for the appellant’s August,
2007 account was arrived at. | The demand for a breakdown of
that sum was, according to cou@sel for the appellant, made long
before the court proceedings commenced. Electricity was
disconnected without warning resulting in huge loses being
incurred by the appellant in jits bakery business. In these
circumstances, the appellant was forced to pay the sum
demanded by the respondent ;in the hope that the respondent

would forthwith restore power. |



121

P. 2328

We were in this connection referred to two letters dated 11t

September and 19t September, 2007 respectively from the

appellant’s lawyers to the Legal Counsel and the Managing

Director respectively, of the respondent. The first of these letters
stated in part that:

“Your Commercial Manager had expressly undertaken to reconnect
supply within 5 minutes of our client settling the K213,398,664.95
demanded of him on account of fines, penalties etc. which payments
we assume atoned for all the wr;éngs allegedly committed by our client.
It was in fact on the strength of this undertaking by your Commercial
Manager that our client agreed to settle the money demanded without

questioning how you arrived at the assessment...”

The later letter states in part:

“We also are instructed to demand a breakdown of how you arrived
at the sum of K213,398, 664.95ibilled to our client purportedly as the
August, 2007 bill which our client has nonetheless settled. This
amount appears to have been arrived at arbitrarily by your Commercial
Manager and is over and above the actual consumption and fraud

charges slapped on our client.”

Counsel called our attention to some items of evidence given in
the lower court appearing in the record of appeal with a view to
showing that the business position of the appellant was dire; that

the appellant in truth only had a Hobson’s choice regarding



122

P. 2329
paying the sum demanded by the appellant, and that there was
in fact no scientific method employed in coming up with the
K213,398,664.95 declared as due. The court, therefore,
misdirected itself in determining that the appellant accepted
without protest to pay the said sum. Ground two should,

accordingly to counsel, succeed.

The respondent reacted to the arguments under ground two
by maintaining that the lower cdurt was right to hold that the
K213,398,664.95 was paid by tile appellant to the respondent
without protest on its part or through trickery on the
respondent’s part. It was submitted that an audit of the meter
was done by the respondent at the appellant’s premises which
confirmed a considerable reduction in the appellant’s power
consumption by two thirds. In these circumstances, the
respondent had the option of either prosecuting the appellant or
rebilling it. The latter course wasltaken after both parties agreed.
The process of rebilling involved‘an estimate of an average cost
of K14,000.00 per month for 15 months. According to the

respondent, this charge was not arbitrary but was based on



123

P. 2330
comparative data of actual consumption reached using the

charges approved by the regulator.

The learned counsel then quoted section 7 of the ZESCO
by-laws of 1990 which we have earlier referred to. His conclusion
was that the respondent was right to make the assessment of the
consumption of power by the appellant. We were urged to

dismiss ground two of the appeal.

In our estimation, the question under this ground of appeal

is whether there was, in the first place, any need to render an
|

account; if yes, whether such account was rendered. If not

rendered, whether the reason for failure to render it was legally

justified.

Whether or not the respondent was obliged to justify its bill
when called upon to do so is, in our view, a question which goes
beyond mere contractual or statutory provisions applicable to
the two parties. We are here dealing with a government owned,
strong, sector dominant body on one hand and a weak and

vulnerable consumer on the other hand. This is a reality which

this court cannot ignore in its qu‘ést to do justice to the parties.



124

P. 2331

Public utility institutions such as the respondent, which
provide what is, in all respects a monopoly service, ought to be
above board in determining their charges and in their dealing
with consumers generally. We take judicial notice that the
respondent is a parastatal body, government-own. Being a
monopoly institution backed by statute — the respondent enjoys
a significant measure of advantagés fashioned for its protection.
The respondent’s conduct sholjuld therefore fall along a
continuum of transparency and responsibility to individuals and
society — the whole electricity consuming public — deriving from
its parastatal and proprietary functions. The monopoly position
of the respondent in itself makes the consumer vulnerable.
Additionally the many statutory sa%eguards in the Electricity Act
designed to ensure the smooth pro{gision by the respondent of its
services, coupled with the provisioi_rns meant to deal with errant
consumers of electricity supplied i:)y the respondent, puts the

respondent firm in a position of near absolute privilege. In these

. o t , ;
circumstances, it is not too much to ask of an entity occupying

|
market dominance in the manner that the respondent does, to

be responsive to individual customelrs, and accord a smidgen of



125

P. 2332
respect to electricity consumers no matter how insignificant such

customers may appear to be.

Although the learned judge in the court below held that the
payment of K213,398,664.95 was done without protest on the
part of the appellant, the facts on record reveal quite the
opposite. On 11th September 2007, a letter was written by
Messrs Simeza Sangwa & Associates on behalf of the appellant,
explaining the basis upon which the payment was made by the
appellant of the K213,398,664.95. On 19t% September, 2007, the
appellant through a letter, again written on its behalf by its
advocates, did request the respondent to provide a breakdown of
how it arrived at the disputed figure of K213,398,664.95. We
have already reproduced porti@ns of those letters earlier on in

this judgment.

The appellant’s explanati.on, as we decipher it from the
record, particularly from the two letters we have lately referred
to, was that payment of the ambunt demanded was forced upon
it. In consideration of its busi‘ness interests, and in order to
mitigate its losses, it made the said payment on the

understanding that power would be restored immediately after



126

P. 2333
effecting the payment. The learned judge does not appear to have
taken this into account, adopting instead the approach that the

appellant’s conduct justified the respondent’s action.

Clearly, the holding by the lower court that the appellant
willingly paid the sum of K213,398,664.95 is contrary to the
evidence on record. It is a finding which finds no support in the
evidence deployed before the c&urt and just as little in logic. The
respondent demanded an ulexplanation of the sum of
K213,398,664.95. The respondent should have given an account

of how it came up with that sum.

The respondent also chgrged the appellant a sum of
K1,750,951.19 which it termed as a fraud charge. At the hearing
of the appeal, we asked Mr. Ml;}lenga to explain the legal basis
for this fine or penalty. He Wlas unable to do so and in fact
gracefully conceded that there Wés no legal provision sanctioning
such penalty though it was irﬂposed by the respondent as a

deterrence measure.



127

P. 2334

While the respondent is entitled under section 9(b) of the
Electricity Act to discontinue the provision of services to a
consumer who breaches the conditions upon which power is
supplied, it is not for the respondent to arbitrarily impose
punitive measures over and above what is owed to it for services
already provided. Under Part IV of the Electricity Act there are
criminal sanctions prescribed for interference with electricity
supply and for tampering with the suppliers apparatus. They do
not include arbitrary charges such as the one imposed on the

appellant by the respondent.

It is thus not in the domain of the respondent to mete out
punishment or charge fines for any breach of contract or
transgression of the provisions of the Electricity Act. There is an
orderly way of redressing any contractual or statutory violation
of obligation by a consumer. If an entity is allowed to charge
penalties without any statutory backing there is a real danger for
that entity to introduce arbitrariness extravagance and
unconsciousability and to pass on the cost of its inefficiencies to

the consumer under the guise of penalties.



128

P. 2335

Ground two has merit, and it is upheld accordingly. The
respondent is ordered to render a satisfactory account of how it
arrived at the sum of K 213,398,664.95 within thirty days from
the date hereof failing which it should refund the said sum to the

appellant.

The fraud charge of K1,750,951.19 should never have been
imposed in the first piace. We shall under ground three and four
deal with the appellant’s claim that it was not involved in meter
tampering. Whether or not! the appellant is right in 1its
explanation, the charging of a fiﬂe or penalty which is not backed
by the law, was illegal. The rgspondent is hereby ordered to
refund the money paid to the éppellant as a penalty of fraud
charge forthwith. The appellant shall, unless some other
acceptable arrangement for crediting the appellant with the said

amount is agreed, be entitled to recover same as a liquidated civil

debt.

Turning to grounds three and four of the appeal, the
appellant’s argument was that had the learned trial judge
properly directed himself, he would, on the evidence available,

not have held that the appellant had not proved a breach of



129

P. 2336
contract by the respondent, and that 